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2023-24 Men's and Women's Soccer Rules Results

Methods

* This is a survey of conference commissioners, conference coordinators, directors of athletics, head coaches, officials, and
senior woman administrators regarding possible rule changes. Participants were also asked to provide the Soccer Rules
Committee with any feedback regarding the proposed rule changes.

* The survey was designed to take no more than 10-minutes and was administered online through the QuestionPro survey
software.

* The survey was open from November 1 to November 30, 2023.

* The survey was distributed to 6,367 participants with 2,178 responses (34 percent response rate).



Response/Participation Rates

Title n N %
DI Men's HC 151 | 211 | 72%
DII Men's HC 82 205 | 40%
DIII Men's HC 237 | 412 | 58%
DI Women's HC 296 | 347 | 85%
DII Women's HC 99 | 261 | 38%
DIII Women's HC 242 | 429 | 56%
TOTAL 1107 | 1865 | 59%
DI AD 8 348 | 2%
DII AD 19 | 263 | 7%
DIII AD 84 | 435 | 19%
TOTAL 111 (1046 | 11%
DI SWA 19 | 348 | 5%
DII SWA 11 263 | 4%
DIII SWA 18 | 435 | 4%
TOTAL 48 (1046 | 5%
DI Commissioner 1 31 3%
DII Commuissioner 4 21 | 19%
DIII Commissioner 29 43 | 67%
TOTAL 34 95 |36%
Conference Coordinator | 27 35 | 77%
Officials 851 | 2280 | 37%
RESPONSE RATE 2178|6367 | 34%

Note: The ‘N’ for head coaches is based off 2023-24 NCAA Sports Sponsorship Projections. The ‘N’ for
athletic directors, conference commissioners and senior woman administrators was pulled from the NCAA
Member Reports application. Throughout the report, data are provided for groups in which the n > 10.



https://www.ncaa.org/sports/2013/11/20/composition-and-sport-sponsorship-of-the-ncaa-membership.aspx

Q1: Would you be in favor of requiring all bench personnel, excluding one coach, to be seated when in the coaching and team area?

0 R AD COA Overall DI DII DIII
Yes 42% 199 48% 73 43% 35 38% 91
No 48% 223 42% 63 46% 37 52% 123
No Opinion 10% 47 10% 15 11% 9 10% 23
TOTAL 469 151 81 237
Yes 26% 166 30% 88 17% 17 25% 61
No 63% 400 59% 175 69% 68 65% 157
No Opinion 11% 70 11% 32 14% 14 10% 24
TOTAL 636 295 99 242
Yes 45% 50 - - 32% 6 50% 42
No 50% 56 - - 63% 12 46% 39
No Opinion 5% 5 - - 5% 1 4% 3
TOTAL 111 19 84
Yes 29% 14 26% 5 9% 1 44% 8
No 58% 28 63% 12 73% 8 44% 8
No Opinion 13% 6 11% 2 18% 2 11% 2
TOTAL 48 19 11 18
Yes 68% 23 - - - - 66% 19
No 32% 11 - - - - 34% 10
No Opinion - 0 - - - - - 0
TOTAL 34 29
Conference Coord. Officials
Yes 85% 23 83% 709
No 7% 2 12% 99
No Opinion 7% 2 5% 42

TOTAL 27 850




Q2: Would you be in favor of reinstating the requirement to exchange rosters with the referee and opposing coach?

O R AD COA Overall DI DII DIII
Yes 24% 112 30% 45 22% 18 21% 49
No 58% 274 54% 82 57% 47 61% 145
No Opinion 18% 84 16% 24 21% 17 18% 43
TOTAL 470 151 82 237
Yes 18% 115 23% 69 20% 20 11% 26
No 66% 418 62% 184 63% 62 71% 172
No Opinion 16% 104 15% 43 17% 17 18% 44
TOTAL 637 296 99 242
Yes 36% 40 - - 42% 8 32% 27
No 27% 30 - - 26% 5 30% 25
No Opinion 37% 41 - - 32% 6 38% 32
TOTAL 111 19 84
Yes 42% 20 53% 10 18% 2 44% 8
No 27% 13 21% 4 36% 4 28% 5
No Opinion 31% 15 26% 5 45% 5 28% 5
TOTAL 48 19 11 18
Yes 68% 23 - - - - 69% 20
No 12% 4 - - - - 7% 2
No Opinion 21% 7 - - - - 24% 7
TOTAL 34 p 29
Conference Coord. Officials
Yes 68% 23 36% 302
No 12% 4 39% 333
No Opinion 21% 7 25% 215

TOTAL 34 850




Q3: Would you be in favor of modifying the current substitution rule, which stipulates no re-entry in the first half and one re-entry in the second

half?

0 R AD COA Overall DI DII DIII
Yes 47% 221 64% 96 40% 32 39% 93
No 43% 200 29% 43 51% 41 49% 116
No Opinion 10% 47 7% 11 10% 8 12% 28
TOTAL 468 150 81 237
Yes 36% 228 29% 86 40% 39 43% 103
No 52% 330 60% 178 50% 49 43% 103
No Opinion 12% 76 11% 32 10% 10 14% 34
TOTAL 634 296 98 240
Yes 52% 57 - - 53% 10 52% 43
No 25% 28 - - 26% 5 25% 21
No Opinion 23% 25 - - 21% 4 23% 19
TOTAL 110 19 83
Yes 51% 24 37% 7 36% 4 76% 13
No 34% 16 47% 9 36% 4 18% 3
No Opinion 15% 7 16% 3 27% 3 6% 1
TOTAL 47 19 11 17
Yes 62% 21 - - - - 66% 19
No 18% 6 - - - - 21% 6
No Opinion 21% 7 - - - - 14% 4
TOTAL 34 29
Conference Coord. Officials
Yes 56% 15 53% 447
No 19% 5 22% 191
No Opinion 26% 7 25% 213

TOTAL 27 851




Q4: If the substitution rule is modified, should it become more restrictive or less restrictive?

0 R AD COA Overall DI DII DIII
Less Restrictive 15% 32 2% 2 25% 8 24% 22
More Restrictive 83% 183 96% 92 75% 24 73% 67
No Opinion 2% 5 2% 2 0% 0 3% 3
TOTAL 220 96 32 92
Less Restrictive 52% 118 34% 29 54% 21 67% 68
More Restrictive 44% 100 61% 52 44% 17 31% 31
No Opinion 3% 7 5% 4 3% 1 2% 2
TOTAL 225 85 39 101
Less Restrictive 89% 51 - - 80% 8 91% 39
More Restrictive 7% 4 - - 20% 2 5% 2
No Opinion 4% 2 - - 0% 0 5% 2
TOTAL 57 10 43
Less Restrictive 83% 20 - - - - 85% 11
More Restrictive 17% 4 - - - - 15% 2
No Opinion 0% 0 - - - - 0% 0
TOTAL 24 0 0 13
Less Restrictive 76% 16 - - - - 84% 16
More Restrictive 24% 5 - - - - 16% 3
No Opinion 0% 0 - - - - 0% 0
TOTAL 21 19
Conference Coord. Officials
Less Restrictive 27% 4 29% 128
More Restrictive 67% 10 68% 303
No Opinion 7% 1 3% 14

TOTAL 15 445




Q5: If the substitution rule is more restrictive, which of the following are you in favor of? (Select all that apply)

MEN'S SOCCER HEAD COACH Overall DI DII DIII

No re-entry in either half (second half would 41% 109 45% 57 19% 6 43% 46
be the same as current first half)

A limited number of substitution moments per
game with one re-entry per game.

23% 60 21% 26 25% 8 25% 26

A limited number of substitution moments per
game with no re-entry in either half.

22% 58 24% 30 25% 8 19% 20

Unlimited substitution moments with no re-

14% 37 10% 13 31% 10 13% 14
entry.

TOTAL 264 126 32 106

WOMEN'S SOCCER HEAD COACH Overall DI DII DIII

No re-entry in either half (second half would 43% 56 40% 97 43% 10 48% 19
be the same as current first half)

A limited number of substitution moments per
game with one re-entry per game.

24% 31 27% 18 17% 4 23% 9

A limited number of substitution moments per
game with no re-entry in either half.

21% 27 21% 14 22% 5 20% 8

Unlimited substitution moments with no re-

entry. 12% 16 12% 8 17% 4 10% 4

TOTAL 130 67 23 40

DIRECTORS OF ATHLETICS Overall DI DII DIII

No re-entry in either half (second half would
be the same as current first half)

A limited number of substitution moments per
game with one re-entry per game.

A limited number of substitution moments per
game with no re-entry in either half.

Unlimited substitution moments with no re-
entry.

TOTAL




Q5: If the substitution rule is more restrictive, which of the following are you in favor of? (Select all that apply)

SENIOR WOMAN ADMINISTRATORS Overall DI DII DIII

No re-entry in either half (second half would be the
same as current first half)

A limited number of substitution moments per
game with one re-entry per game.

A limited number of substitution moments per
game with no re-entry in either half.

Unlimited substitution moments with no re-entry.

TOTAL

CONFERENCE COMMISSIONERS Overall DI DII DIII

No re-entry in either half (second half would be the
same as current first half)

A limited number of substitution moments per
game with one re-entry per game.

A limited number of substitution moments per
game with no re-entry in either half.

Unlimited substitution moments with no re-entry.

TOTAL
ALL OTHERS onference Coord. Officials

No re-entry in e1t.her half (second half would be the 40% 6 45% 210
same as current first half)
A limited number of substitution moments per 0 0
game with one re-entry per game. 27% 4 13% 63
A limited number of substitution moments per 0 0
game with no re-entry in either half. 20% 3 26% 120

13% 2 16% 75

Unlimited substitution moments with no re-entry.

TOTAL 15 468




Q6: If the substitution rule is less restrictive, which of the following are you in favor of?

0 R AD COA Overall DI DII DIII
Unlimited substitutions with a limited number
of substitution moments per game. 45% 10 i i i i 45% 10
Unlimited substitutions with no restrictions. 55% 12 - - - - 55% 12
TOTAL 22 0 0 22
WOMEN'S SOCCER HEAD COACH Overall DI DII DIII
Unlimited substitutions with a limited number
of substitution moments per game. 51% 34 45% 13 71% 15 51% 34
Unlimited substitutions with no restrictions. 49% 33 55% 16 29% 6 49% 33
TOTAL 67 29 21 67
DIRECTOR OF ATHLETICS Overall DI DII DIII
Unlimited substitutions with a limited number
of substitution moments per game. 66% 25 i i i i 66% 25
Unlimited substitutions with no restrictions. 34% 13 - - - - 34% 13
TOTAL 38 0 38
SENIOR WOMAN ADMINISTRATOR Overall DI DII DIII
Unlimited substitutions with a limited number
of substitution moments per game. 27% 3 ) ) ) ) 27% 3
Unlimited substitutions with no restrictions. 73% 8 - - - - 73% 8
TOTAL 11 0 0 11
Overall DI DII DIII
Unlimited substitutions with a limited number
of substitution moments per game. 54% i i i i 54%
Unlimited substitutions with no restrictions. 46% 6 - - - - 46% 6
TOTAL 13 13
m Conference Coord. Officials
Unlimited substitutions with a limited number
of substitution moments per game. ) ) ) )
Unlimited substitutions with no restrictions. - - - -
TOTAL 0 0




Q7: Would you be in favor of expanding video review to include the 2023 experimental rules pertaining to called penalty kicks and straight red cards
and situations involving potential denial of an obvious goal-scoring opportunity?

O R AD COA Overall DI DII DIII
Yes 63% 295 72% 109 67% 55 55% 131
No 20% 96 19% 28 18% 15 22% 53
No Opinion 17% 79 9% 14 15% 12 22% 53
TOTAL 470 151 82 237
Yes 68% 433 78% 231 63% 62 58% 140
No 13% 80 11% 34 14% 14 13% 32
No Opinion 19% 122 10% 31 22% 22 29% 69
TOTAL 635 296 98 241
Yes 40% 44 - - 42% 8 35% 29
No 33% 36 - - 26% 5 38% 31
No Opinion 27% 29 - - 32% 6 27% 22
TOTAL 109 19 82
Yes 64% 30 84% 16 55% 6 47% 8
No 13% 6 5% 1 18% 2 18% 3
No Opinion 23% 11 11% 2 27% 3 35% 6
TOTAL 47 19 11 17
Yes 26% 9 - - - - 14% 4
No 26% 9 - - - - 31% 9
No Opinion 47% 16 - - - - 55% 16
TOTAL 34 29
Conference Coord. Officials
Yes 85% 23 82% 699
No 11% 3 9% 73
No Opinion 4% 1 9% 79

TOTAL 27 851




Q8: Would you be in favor of expanding video review to include potential offside when goals are scored?

0 R AD COA Overall DI DII DIII
Yes 47% 222 57% 86 49% 40 41% 96
No 36% 167 35% 53 34% 28 36% 86
No Opinion 17% 81 8% 12 17% 14 23% 55
TOTAL 470 151 82 237
Yes 58% 370 64% 188 52% 51 54% 131
No 25% 162 25% 74 28% 28 25% 60
No Opinion 16% 105 11% 34 20% 20 21% 51
TOTAL 637 296 99 242
Yes 33% 36 - - 32% 6 30% 25
No 42% 46 - - 26% 5 46% 38
No Opinion 25% 28 - - 42% 8 24% 20
TOTAL 110 19 83
Yes 62% 29 74% 14 55% 6 53% 9
No 26% 12 26% 5 36% 4 18% 3
No Opinion 13% 6 0% 0 9% 1 29% 5
TOTAL 47 19 11 17
Yes 21% 7 - - - - 10% 3
No 41% 14 - - - - 45% 13
No Opinion 38% 13 - - - - 45% 13
TOTAL 34 29
Conference Coord. Officials
Yes 58% 15 58% 491
No 42% 11 35% 297
No Opinion 0% 0 7% 62

TOTAL 26 850




Q9: Would you be in favor of requiring the referee to keep time on the field in accordance with IFAB (FIFA) Laws of the Game, which includes
calculating and determining stoppage time at their discretion?

O R AD COA Overall DI DII DIII
Yes 49% 232 48% 72 52% 43 50% 117
No 41% 194 43% 65 44% 36 39% 93
No Opinion 9% 43 9% 14 4% 3 11% 26
TOTAL 469 151 82 236
Yes 42% 267 40% 117 39% 38 46% 112
No 49% 310 52% 153 54% 53 43% 104
No Opinion 9% 59 9% 26 7% 7 11% 26
TOTAL 636 296 98 242
Yes 32% 35 - - 42% 8 32% 26
No 55% 60 - - 53% 10 54% 44
No Opinion 13% 14 - - 5% 1 15% 12
TOTAL 109 19 82
Yes 63% 29 72% 13 55% 6 59% 10
No 33% 15 28% 5 36% 4 35% 6
No Opinion 4% 2 0% 0 9% 1 6% 1
TOTAL 46 18 11 17
Yes 26% 9 - - - - 28% 8
No 59% 20 - - - - 62% 18
No Opinion 15% 5 - - - - 10% 3
TOTAL 34 29
Conference Coord. Officials
Yes 52% 14 57% 483
No 44% 12 35% 293
No Opinion 4% 1 8% 72

TOTAL 27 848




Q10: Would you be in favor of reinstating two, 10-minute, sudden-victory (golden goal) overtime periods during regular season?

O R AD COA Overall DI DII DIII
Yes 36% 167 33% 50 24% 20 41% 97
No 59% 278 63% 94 71% 58 53% 126
No Opinion 5% 23 4% 6 5% 4 6% 13
TOTAL 468 150 82 236
Yes 33% 212 33% 98 30% 30 35% 84
No 61% 387 63% 185 63% 62 58% 140
No Opinion 6% 37 4% 13 7% 7 7% 17
TOTAL 636 296 99 241
Yes 37% 41 - - 37% 7 37% 31
No 55% 61 - - 63% 12 53% 44
No Opinion 7% 8 - - 0% 0 10% 8
TOTAL 110 19 83
Yes 43% 20 47% 9 55% 6 29% 5
No 55% 26 53% 10 45% 5 65% 11
No Opinion 2% 1 0% 0 0% 0 6% 1
TOTAL 47 19 11 17
Yes 44% 15 - - - - 48% 14
No 50% 17 - - - - 45% 13
No Opinion 6% 2 - - - - 7% 2
TOTAL 34 29
Conference Coord. Officials
Yes 11% 3 5% 42
No 81% 22 90% 764
No Opinion 7% 2 5% 45

TOTAL 27 851




Q11: Would you be in favor of reinstating sudden-victory (golden goal) for overtime during postseason?

0 R AD COA Overall DI DII DIII
Yes 46% 248 54% 82 51% 42 53% 124
No 36% 192 40% 60 45% 37 40% 95
No Opinion 18% 98 6% 9 4% 3 7% 16
TOTAL 538 151 82 235
Yes 51% 325 55% 162 37% 37 51% 123
No 43% 272 40% 116 58% 57 41% 99
No Opinion 6% 39 5% 14 5% 5 8% 20
TOTAL 636 292 99 242
Yes 75% 82 - - 68% 13 78% 64
No 23% 25 - - 32% 6 20% 16
No Opinion 2% 2 - - 0% 0 2% 2
TOTAL 109 19 82
Yes 60% 27 56% 10 60% 6 65% 11
No 31% 14 33% 6 20% 2 35% 6
No Opinion 9% 4 11% 2 20% 2 0% 0
TOTAL 45 18 10 17
Yes 82% 28 - - - - 86% 25
No 18% 6 - - - - 14% 4
No Opinion 0% 0 - - - - 0% 0
TOTAL 34 29
Conference Coord. Officials
Yes 48% 13 39% 335
No 41% 11 46% 395
No Opinion 11% 3 14% 120

TOTAL 27 850




Q12: Would you be in favor of eliminating re-entry in the second half, which would be the same as current first half re-entry rules?

O R AD COA Overall DI DII DIII
Yes 43% 194 60% 90 38% 31 33% 73
No 45% 204 31% 46 54% 44 51% 114
No Opinion 13% 57 9% 14 7% 6 17% 37
TOTAL 455 150 81 224
Yes 19% 116 19% 54 21% 20 18% 42
No 68% 421 70% 198 61% 59 70% 164
No Opinion 13% 78 11% 31 19% 18 12% 29
TOTAL 615 283 97 235
Yes 14% 14 - - 19% 3 12% 9
No 60% 61 - - 56% 9 62% 48
No Opinion 26% 26 - - 25% 4 26% 20
TOTAL 101 16 77
Yes 20% 9 22% 4 - - 24% 4
No 55% 24 50% 9 - - 59% 10
No Opinion 25% 11 28% 5 - - 18% 3
TOTAL 44 18 17
Yes 16% 5 - - - - 11% 3
No 56% 18 - - - - 67% 18
No Opinion 28% 9 - - - - 22% 6
TOTAL 32 27
Conference Coord. Officials
Yes 63% 17 59% 505
No 19% 5 20% 168
No Opinion 19% 5 21% 176

TOTAL 27 849




Q13: Would you be in favor of requiring the clock to be stopped on all substitutions (currently it only stops in the final five minutes of the second
period when the leading team substitutes)?

0 R AD COA Overall DI DII DIII
Yes 45% 206 55% 82 56% 45 35% 79
No 38% 173 33% 50 33% 27 43% 96
No Opinion 17% 76 12% 18 11% 9 22% 49
TOTAL 455 150 81 224
Overa o I
Yes 33% 205 34% 97 34% 33 32% 75
No 50% 307 52% 146 48% 47 48% 114
No Opinion 17% 105 14% 40 18% 17 20% 48
TOTAL 617 283 97 237
Yes 19% 19 - - 25% 4 16% 12
No 58% 59 - - 50% 8 61% 47
No Opinion 23% 23 - - 25% 4 23% 18
TOTAL 101 16 77
Yes 25% 11 41% 7 20% 2 12% 2
No 57% 25 41% 7 70% 7 65% 11
No Opinion 18% 8 18% 3 10% 1 24% 4
TOTAL 44 17 10 17
Yes 25% 8 - - - - 22% 6
No 63% 20 - - - - 70% 19
No Opinion 13% 4 - - - - 7% 2
TOTAL 32 27
Conference Coord. Officials
Yes 15% 4 12% 98
No 78% 21 79% 668
No Opinion 7% 2 10% 82
TOTAL 27 848




Q14: Would you be in favor of requiring an alternate official?

0 R AD COA Overall DI DII DIII
Yes 45% 203 59% 89 48% 39 33% 75
No 28% 127 14% 21 40% 32 33% 74
No Opinion 27% 125 27% 40 12% 10 33% 75
TOTAL 455 150 81 224
Yes 37% 229 45% 127 35% 34 29% 68
No 32% 200 26% 73 37% 36 39% 91
No Opinion 30% 187 30% 85 28% 27 32% 75
TOTAL 616 285 97 234
Yes 11% 11 - - 6% 1 12% 9
No 58% 59 - - 56% 9 58% 45
No Opinion 31% 31 - - 38% 6 30% 23
TOTAL 101 16 77
Yes 40% 18 56% 10 10% 1 41% 7
No 42% 19 33% 6 90% 9 24% 4
No Opinion 18% 8 11% 2 0% 0 35% 6
TOTAL 45 18 10 17
Yes 6% 2 - - - - 7% 2
No 81% 26 - - - - 89% 24
No Opinion 13% 4 - - - - 4% 1
TOTAL 32 27
Conference Coord. Officials
Yes 74% 20 73% 621
No 19% 5 14% 116
No Opinion 7% 2 13% 112

TOTAL 27 849
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